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1650 
CHAP. 43 RESOLVES, 1977 

2. Hildreth Hall and 75 feet on the northeast and southwest sides to allow 
for future expansion and TO feet on the southeast side as a buffer; and 

3. Pumping stations, chlorination equipment and buildings plus any other 
existing structures vital to the maintenance and operation of the campus. 

From Vocational Drive, the greenbelt shall continue in a southeq,sterly 
direction parallel to the northeast face of the Dining Hall, allowing at least 
IS feet between the cemetery and the greenbelt line. It shall follow a line TO 

feet from and parallel to the southeast face of the Dining Hall to the south­
west face, where it shall extend in a southeasterly direction approximately 7 
feet to a line running parallel to and 50 feet from an existing wire fence. 
From this point, the greenbelt sh.all follow this line to the Southern Maine 
Vocational-Technical Institute boundary at Beach Street. 

Map of the Greenbelt Area 

1. MARINE SCIENCE'! WILDING 6. PUMP STATION (2) 11. ELECTRICITY AND ELECTRONICS 16. DINING HALL 

2. MARINE TECH SHOP 7. MAI1ITENANCE SHOP 12. TRIGOM LAB 17. PREBLE HALL 

3. ENGINE LAB 8. WELDING SHOP 13. IlARINE SCIENGE'! LAB 18. BOOKSTORE 

4. MACHINE SHOP 9. WILDING CONSTmJCTION 14. HILDRETH HALL 19. CHLORINATION 

~. GOFFEE SHOP 10. AUTOMOTIVES 15. GARAGE (partially raied) 20. GnlETARY 

Effective October 24, 1977 

CHAPTER 43 

RESOL VE, to Provide for Regional Special Education Compacts. 



RESOLVES, 1977 
1651 

CHAP. 44 

Emergency preamble. vVhereas, Acts and Resolves of the Legislature do 
not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emer­
gencies; and 

Whereas, Camp Waban, a provider of special education services to children 
in York County, has recently closed; and 

Whereas, authority is required for local education agencies in York County 
to coordinate their efforts to continue to provide special education services on 
a regional basis; and 

Whereas, these services are needed immediately by certain children in York 
County; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these f.acts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the 
following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the 
public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Establishment of regional special education services. Resolved: That the 
local administrative units in York County are authorized to prepare a plan 
to provide special education services which are offered on a regional basis; 
and be it further 

Resolved: That no programs of services on a regional basis shall be pro­
vided without the prior approval of the Commissioner of Educational and 
Cultural Services; .and be it further 

Resolved: That no construction of facilities is authorized as part of the 
provision of regional services under this resolve; and be it further 

Resolved: That the local administrative units involved in providing serv­
ices on a regional basis shall submit a report to the First Regular Session of 
the I09th Legislature, prior to January IS, 1979, which shall include a descrip­
tion of the provision of services under this resolve and an assessment of the 
need for any contimtation of these services. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective June 21, 1977 

CHAPTER 44 

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Attorney General to Undertake Proceedings on 
Behalf of Resident Taxpayers of this State to Recover Certain Taxes Paid 
to the State of New Hampshire. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become 
effective until go days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 


